
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Planning Committee 
 
To: Councillors R Watson (Chair), Bartlett, Blanchard, 

Cuthbertson, Hill, Horton, Hyman, Jamieson-Ball, 
Macdonald, Moore, Reid, Simpson-Laing, Smallwood, 
I Waudby and Wilde 
 

Date: Thursday, 28 September 2006 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
 PLEASE NOTE THAT THERE WILL BE NO SITE VISITS 

PRIOR TO THIS MEETING. 
 

1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 
4) 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on 31 August 2006. 
 
 

 



 

 
3. Public Participation    
 It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 

have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by 5pm the day before the meeting. Members of the 
public can speak on specific planning applications or on other 
agenda items or matters within the remit of the committee. 
  
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, 
on the details at the foot of this agenda. 
 

4. Plans List    
 This item invites Members to determine the following planning 

applications: 
 

a) Barbican Centre, Paragon Street, York 
(06/00526/GRG4)   

(Pages 5 - 
20) 

 Section 73 application for the variation of approval to application 
03/04075/GRG4, subsequently amended by application 
05/00882/GRG4, to enable the existing Barbican Centre to be 
refurbished (together with alterations and extensions) as a 
separate phase to the overall redevelopment. 

b) Barbican Centre/Kent Street Car Park, 
Paragon Street, York (03/04075/GRG4)   

(Pages 21 - 
134) 

 Redevelopment including 240 apartments, hotel, and alterations 
to the Barbican Centre and the existing multi-storey car park. 

5. Any other business which the Chair considers 
urgent under the Local Government Act 1972.   

 

 

Democracy Officer 
  
Name: Rebecca Jarvis 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone (01904) 551027  

• Email – Rebecca.Jarvis@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 



 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:  
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE 31 AUGUST 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS R WATSON (CHAIR), BARTLETT, 
CUTHBERTSON, HORTON, HYMAN, JAMIESON-
BALL, LIVESLEY (SUBSTITUTE FOR CLLR 
MACDONALD), MOORE, REID, SIMPSON-LAING, 
I WAUDBY AND WILDE  

 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS BLANCHARD, HILL, MACDONALD 
AND SMALLWOOD 

 
14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Chair invited Members to declare at this point any personal or 
prejudicial interests which they might have in the business on the 
agenda.   
 
Councillor Livesley declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in 

relation to agenda item 4a) (York Sixth Form College, Sim Balk 

Lane, York (06/01343/FUL)) as a member of Bishopthorpe Parish 

Council but confirmed that he had taken no part in discussion on 

this application. 
 
 

15. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2006 

be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
16. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that nobody had registered to speak, under the Council’s 
Public Participation Scheme, on general issues within the remit of the 
Committee. 
 

17. PLANS LIST  
 

Members considered a report of the Assistant Director (Planning and 
Sustainable Development), relating to the following planning 
applications, outlining the proposals and relevant policy 
considerations and setting out the views and the advice of 
consultees and officers. 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



 
 

17a. York Sixth Form College  Sim Balk Lane York YO23 2UD 
(06/01343/FUL)  
 
Members
[...]
xpiry of the consultation period and 

subject to receipt of no objections, Officers in 
consultation with the Chair, Vice Chair and Opposition 
Spokesperson be delegated authority to approve the 
application, subject to the conditions listed in the 
report.    

 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the 

proposal, subject to the conditions listed in the report, 
would not cause undue harm to interests of 
acknowledged importance, with particular reference to 
principle of the development, design issues - impact 
on character and appearance of conservation area, 
impact on local residents, highway and parking issues, 
archaeology, contaminated land and flooding. As such 
the proposal complies with Policies I6 and E4 of the 
North Yorkshire County Structure Plan (Alteration No.3 

Page 3



Adopted 1995) and Policies GP1, E3, E4, HE2, HE10, 
GP6 and T4 of the City of York Local Plan Deposit 
Draft. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR R WATSON 
Chair  
 
The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.20 pm. 
 

Page 4



 

Application Reference Number: 06/00526/GRG4  Item No: a 
Page 1 of 14 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Committee: Planning Committee Ward: Fishergate 
Date: 28 September 2006 Parish: Fishergate Planning Panel 
 
 
 
Reference: 06/00526/GRG4 
Application at: Barbican Centre Paragon Street York YO10 4AG  
For: Section 73 application for the variation of approval to application 

03/04075/GRG4, subsequently amended by application 
05/00882/GRG4, to enable the existing Barbican Centre to be 
refurbished (together with alterations and extensions) as a separate 
phase to overall redevelopment 

By: Absolute Leisure 
Application Type: General Regulations (Reg4) 
Target Date: 8 May 2006 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1The application seeks to further vary some of the conditions of approval linked to the 
detailed planning permission, granted in September 2004, for the redevelopment of the 
existing site of the Barbican Leisure complex (ref no 03/04075/GRG4). This
[...]
oved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter all such areas 
shall be retained free of all obstructions and used solely for the intended purpose. 

  
 Reason:   To ensure that delivery/service vehicles can be accommodated within the 

site and to maintain the free and safe passage of highway users. 
 
39 Each phase of the development hereby permitted shall not come into use until the 

following highway works appropriate to that phase (which definition shall include 
works associated with any Traffic Regulation Order required as a result of the 
development, signing, lighting, drainage and other related works) have been carried 
out in accordance with the approved plans, or arrangements entered into which 
ensure the same. 

  
 - Residential block dropping off lay-by, Barbican Road 
 - Hotel dropping off lay-by, Paragon Street 
 - Pedestrian crossing points, Kent Street 
 - Relocated bus stop, Kent Street 
 - Improvements to pedestrian crossings at Fishergate Bar 
  
 Reason: In the interests of the safe and free passage of highway users. 
 
40 Prior to the commencement of any works on each phase, a safety audit (stages 1,2 

and 3) shall be carried out and submitted for approval, in accordance with the advice 
produced by the Institution of Highways and Transportation ( IHT guidelines for the 
safety audit of highways1990) and guidance issued by this Council, covering all off-
site highway works associated with that phase of the development  

  
 Reason - in the interests of highway safety. 
 
41 The operation and management of the Apartment Block car park and the Hotel car 

park shall be undertaken in accordance with car park management schemes 
previously agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority, and shall not be 
revised without the prior written approval of the LPA. 

  
 Reason - in order to ensure the efficient operation of this facility. 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



 

Application Reference Number: 06/00526/GRG4  Item No: a 
Page 14 of 
[...]
e Government’s initiatives to promote a healthier population. 
 
xii) Residents in the south of the City have already been deprived of facilities for too long, 
and the proposal is contrary to the Council’s transport policy since people will not be able to 
walk to the new facility. 
 
xiii) The proposals favour students at the University over permanent residents in this area.   
 

Page 25



 

Application Reference Number: 03/04075/GRG4  Item No: b 
Page 6 of 10 

xiv) There are two rivers in this part of the City and it is therefore essential that local children 
are able to swim. 
 
xv) The pool at Kent Street should be seen as an income generator and marketed to school 
parties, and tourists visiting the City.  
 
xvi) There is insufficient information regarding what would be built instead of a pool at Kent 
Street to be able to approve this amendment. 
 
xvii) Insufficient time has been given to the consultation regarding this amendment, i.e. 3 
weeks in the holiday period.  
 
Sport England  
 
States it has treated the consultation as non-statutory. It states that the proposal continues 
to ensure replacement is provided, although the draft wording lacks clarity as to when the 
money would be made due, what replacement sport provision the Council would provide, 
how this would be ensured and when and where the facilities would be provided. An 
alternative wording to that suggested by the applicant is put forward as follows: - 
 

‘Upon signing of the revised agreement, the developers provide the City Of York Council 
a capital sum of £ 6,385,000 who then undertake to use this to deliver new and improved 
sport facilities within 4 years of receipt of this money. Facilities to be provided to accord 
with the City’s Sport and Investment Plan (February 2006) in substitution for the re-
provision of a pool at Kent Street. Improved sport facilities to include a contribution 
towards the construction of a 25m 8-lane community swimming pool, built to competition 
s
[...]
velopment Plan (1956 Town Map).  Also the Council is part applicant. The application was 
referred to the Government Office for Yorkshire and the Humber. For consistency it is 
recommended that this request to vary the resolution be referred to the Government Office. 
  
6.0 RECOMMENDATION:    
 
i) That the wording of the Section 106 obligation  relating to the reprovision of a swimming 
pool at  Kent Street be amended to:- 
 
‘Upon signing of the revised agreement, the developers shall provide the City Of York 
Council a capital sum of £ 6,385,000 who then undertake to use this to deliver new and 
improved sport facilities within 4 years of receipt of this money. The facilities to be provided 
shall accord with the City’s Sport and Investment Plan (February 2006) in substitution for the 
re-provision of a pool at Kent Street. Improved sport facilities shall include a contribution 
towards the construction of a 25m 8-lane community swimming pool, built to competition 
standards’. 
 
ii) That the amendment be referred to the Government Office prior to completion of the 
agreement. 
  
Contact details: 
Author: Jonathan Carr Head of Development Control 
Tel No: 01904 551320 
 

Page 30



Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 2 

Application Reference Number: 03/04075/GRG4  Item No:  
Page 1 of 31 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Committee: Planning Committee Ward: Fishergate 
Date: 22 April 2004 Parish: Fishergate Planning Panel 
 
 
 
Reference: 03/04075/GRG4 
Application at: Barbican Centre/Kent Street Car Park  Paragon Street York YO10 

4AG  
For: Redevelopment including 240 apartments, hotel, alterations to 

Barbican Centre, alterations to existing multi-storey car park 
By: City Of York Council And Barbican Venture (York) Ltd 
Application Type: General Regulations (Reg4) 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 As described above, this full application is for a mixed use development at the site of the 
Barbican Centre which is bounded by Paragon Street, B
[...]
, REID*, SIMPSON-
LAING*, SMALLWOOD (as substitute for HORTON), I 
WAUDBY*, M WAUDBY (as substitute for MACDONALD) 
and WILDE* 

 
APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS HORTON and MACDONALD 
 
*attended site visits 
 

 

PART A – MATTERS WHICH THE COMMITTEE DEALT WITH UNDER 
DELEGATED POWERS 
 

61. INSPECTION OF SITES 
 
 The following sites were inspected before the meeting: 

 

 J Sainsbury Plc, Foss Bank, York 

 Barbican Centre/Kent Street Car Park, Paragon Street, York 

 Barbican Centre Swimming Pool 

 

62. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  

The Chair invited Members to declare at this point any personal or prejudicial 
interests which they might have in the business on the agenda.   

 

 Cllr Morley declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda item 4 

(Heslington Village Design Statement – For Approval) as the City of York 

Council representative on the University Council. 

 

 Cllr Morley declared a personal prejudicial interest in agenda item 6a (Link 

Road between Hallfield Road and James Street, York).  He left the room and 

took no part in the discussion or decision on this item. 

 

 Cllr Reid declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda item 6b (J 

Sainsbury Plc, Foss Bank, York). 

 

 Cllr Wilde declared personal non-prejudicial interests in agenda items 6c 

(Barbican Centre/Kent Street  Car Park, Paragon Street, York) and 6d (Kent 

Street Car Park, Kent Street, York) as a resident of Wellington Street. 

Page 65



APPENDIX 3 

 

 

 Cllr Merrett declared personal non-prejudicial interests in agenda items 6c 

(Barbican Centre/Kent Street  Car Park, Paragon Street, York) and 6d (Kent 

Street Car Park, Kent Street, York) as his daughter had swimming lessons at 

the Barbican pool. 
. 
 
 

67c. BARBICAN CENTRE/KENT STREET CAR PARK, PARAGON STREET, 
YORK 

 
Members considered a report which presented an application for 
redevelopment including 240 apartments, a hotel, alterations to the Barbican 
Centre and alterations to an existing 
[...]
ds outdoor sports provision - 
£63,760; 

 
c) £37,500 towards setting up and provision of 

respark in adjacent streets for 4 years at no 
cost to residents (if required by residents); 

 
d) Affordable Housing provision of 25% on 

site; 
 
e) Off site highway and pedestrian 

improvements, including footpath links to St 
Georges Field Car Park and measures to 
improve safety for pedestrians crossing the 
junction at Fishergate Bar; 

 
f) Contribution to the Foss Basin Traffic 

Master Plan of £406,290; 
 
g)  A contribution towards the relocation of 

coach parking from Kent Street to an  
acceptable alternative location; 

 
h) Adoption of measures to encourage the use 

of sustainable transport modes by new 
residents, including free cycles or 6 months 
bus passes, and establishment of a car club 
to also be available to nearby residents; 

 
i) Details of the reprovision of sports facilities 

within the city including the Bowling Green 
and development of the community 
swimming pool considered under 
application 03/04082/GRG4; 

 
j) Commitment to incorporation of measures 

to ensure energy efficiency in the design 
and features of the development and its 
operation; 

 
k) The submission and agreement of Green 

Travel Plans for staff employed at the New 
Barbican and the hotel complex.   

 

Page 78



APPENDIX 3 

 

[Note:  Cllrs Merrett, Simpson-Laing, Smallwood, Wilde, King, Hill & Hopton 
requested that it be recorded that they had voted against the decision to 
approve the application and had indicated their support for its refusal.] 
 
 
 

 
67d. KENT STREET CAR PARK, KENT STREET, YORK 
 

Members considered a report which presented an outline application for a 
community swimming pool. 
 
This outline application accompanied the full application for the auditorium, 
conference centre, residential development and hotel also reported to this 
meeting (minute 67d refers).  The details put forward for determination at this 
stage were the siting of
[...]
 the proximity of the proposed external  play area to 
the busy  junction of Fawcett Street and Kent Street. Any reserved matters 
application(s) would be expected to incorporate details which seek to  
minimise the impact of traffic noise and fumes within the play area. 

 
(iii) Subject to a Section 106 Agreement covering the 

following: 
 

a) The implementation of or funding towards 
off site highway improvements to address 
the requirements and additional impact of 
the development upon the local highway 
network.  This would include the provision 
of an improved footpath link from St 
George's Field car park to the site and a 
coach dropping off point within that car 
park; 

 
b) Funding towards the highway measures 

identified in Foss Basin Traffic Study; 
 

Page 87



APPENDIX 3 

 

c) A contribution towards the provision of 
acceptable alternative coach parking 
facilities elsewhere within the City; 

 
d) A commitment to the incorporation of 

measures to ensure energy efficiency in the 
design and features of the development 
and its operation; 

 
 e) The submission and agreement of a Green 

Travel Plan for staff employed at the pool 
building; 

 
[Note:  Cllrs Merrett, Simpson-Laing, Smallwood, Wilde, King & Hill requested 
that it be recorded that they had voted against the decision to approve the 
application.] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR R WATSON, 
Chair. 
 

 The meeting began at 3.30 pm and ended at 10.50 pm.  

Page 88



APPENDIX 4 

 
03/04075/GRG4        Page 1 of 7 

  

 
 

APPROVE PLANNING PERMISSION 
 
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING GENERAL REGULATIONS, 1992 
 
To: 
 
City Of York Council And Barbican Venture (York) Ltd 
c/o DWA Architects 
4 Park Street 
Selby 
YO8 4PW 
 
Application at: Barbican Centre/Kent Street Car Park  Paragon Street York YO10 4AG  
For: Redevelopment including 240 apartments, hotel, alterations to Barbican 

Centre, alterations to existing multi-storey car park 
By: City Of Yor
[...]
untry Planning Act 1990 relating to this development.

Page 103



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 6 

  
  
Mr B Woolley  Direct line: 553312 

Director of City Strategy  Our ref:   

9 St. Leonard’s Place  Your ref:   

York Contact:  

YO1 7ET  

 16th August 2006 
  
 
 
 
Dear Mr Woolley, 
 
 
03/04075/GRG4  Barbican Centre/Kent Street Car Park, Paragon Street, York YO10 4AG 
 
I am writing to you as one of the joint applicants for the development of the Barbican 
Centre/Kent Street Car Park, Paragon Street, York, to request the amendment of the 
resolution of the Section 106 agreement requirement for this development to read: 
 

• The developers to provide a capital sum of £6,385,000 to City of York Council, who 
will use this sum to deliver new and improved sports facilities for the city in line 
with the City’s sports strategy, instead of as present to require details of the re-
provision of a pool at Kent Street and other sports facilities and the bowling green. 

 
 
Background 
 
Following an initial market testing exercise the council received bids, in August 2001, from 
five short listed developers responding to a number of objectives including the construction of 
a pool, built to modern standards, and of sufficient size to accommodate all the existing user 
groups. 
 
Subsequently in November 2002, Barbican Venture (York) Ltd. were chosen as the preferred 
developer and their bid comprised of a £3m capital receipt and a 25m “County Standard” 
pool to be owned and operated by the council. 
 
In October 2003 legal advice was received, that as the council wished to have ownership of 
the pool and control over elements of its appearance and layout, this fell within the definition 
of “works procurement regulations” of the EC public procurement regime.  As the value of the 
construction work and related procurement services were over the threshold limits, the 
building construction project would need to be advertised Europe wid
[...]
quality hotel and 
residential properties (including 60 affordable units). 
 
 
Absolute Leisure Limited 
 
Initially in the marketing of the Barbican land the Council sought bids from developers who 
could provide an experienced operator who would manage the Barbican Auditorium on 
behalf of the developer and provide a quality entertainment programme. The Barbican 
Venture bid included Absolute Leisure Limited (ALL) as their operator. 
 
In February 2004, the council’s Executive approved ALL as an acceptable operator and 
offered a separate conditional development agreement and lease to the company. This had 
the effect of separating ALL from Barbican Venture’s development proposals. None of the 
obligations in the approved form of the Section 106 agreement specifically relate to the 
Auditorium and it has been agreed between the Council’s Executive and Barbican Venture 
that all the financial contributions due under that agreement would be funded by Barbican 
Venture. 
 

Page 109



APPENDIX 6 

I therefore seek that any amendment to the Section 106 agreement specifically absolves ALL 
from being named as developer in the agreement. 
 
 
 
I trust that, in considering the content of this letter, you can see the merits in the proposed 
amended resolution both for this development and for the future of sports provision in the 
City. 
 
 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
Neil Hindhaugh 
AD: Head of Property Services 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122



Page 123



Page 124



Page 125



Page 126



Page 127



Page 128



Page 129



Page 130



Page 131



Page 132



Page 133



Page 134

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4a Barbican Centre, Paragon Street, York (06/00526/GRG4)
	Appendix 1

	4b Barbican Centre/Kent Street Car Park, Paragon Street, York (03/04075/GRG4)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Ap

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE 28 SEPTEMBER 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS R WATSON (CHAIR), BARTLETT, 
BLANCHARD, CUTHBERTSON, HILL, HYMAN, 
JAMIESON-BALL, MOORE, REID, SIMPSON-
LAING, SMALLWOOD, I WAUDBY, WILDE, 
LIVESLEY AND B WATSON (AS SUBSTITUTE FOR 
COUNCILLOR HORTON) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS HORTON AND MACDONALD 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLORS D’AGORNE AND FRASER 

 
18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Chair invited Members to declare at this point any personal or 
prejudicial interests which they might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Simpson-Laing stepped down from the Committee in relation to 
agenda item 4(b) on the Barbican Centre and spoke from the floor, under 
the provisions of paragraph 7.4 of the Planning Code of Good Practice, as 
she had participated in the call-in process on the Leisure Facilities 
Strategy. 
 

19. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 31 August 

2006 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
20. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that nobody had registered to speak, under the Council’s 
Public Participation Scheme, on general issues within the remit of the 
Committee. 
 
However a number of registrations had been received as follows in relation 
to both agenda items 4(a) (variation to conditions of detailed planning 
approval for Barbican Centre) and 4(b) (variation of condition to terms of 
proposed Section 106 Legal Agreement for the re-development of the 
Barbican Centre): 
 
John Wartho, John Issitt, Dave Taylor (Fishergate Planning Panel) and 
Tony Knox (Absolute Leisure)  in relation to agenda item 4(a); and 
 
Danny Golding, Roy Pitchford, Ernest Dickinson, Dave Taylor (Fishergate 
Planning Panel) in relation to agenda item 4(b).  
 



  
 

21. PLANS LIST  
 
Members considered a report of the Assistant Director (Planning and 
Sustainable Development), relating to the following planning applications, 
outlining the proposals and relevant policy considerations and setting out 
the views and the advice of consultees and officers. 
 

21a. Barbican Centre, Paragon Street, York (06/00526/GRG4)  
 
Members considered a General Regulations application submitted by 
Absolute Leisure for the variation of approval to application 
03/04075/GRG4, subsequently amended by application 05/00882/GRG4, 
to enable the existing Barbican Centre to be refurbished (together with 
alterations and extensions) as a separate phase to overall redevelopment 
(Ref: 06/00526/GRG4). 
 
The case officer circulated an update at the meeting which set out 
conditions relating to energy efficiency measures and a green travel plan 
for the hotel complex and refurbished Barbican Centre, which were 
proposed in lieu of Section 106 obligations. 
 
Representations were received in objection to the application, from local 
residents and Fishergate Planning Panel, and in support of the application, 
from the applicant. 
 
It was requested that condition 39 be amended to require the provision of 
pedestrian crossing points on Kent Street and improvements to pedestrian 
crossings at Fishergate Bar before the first phase of the development 
came into operation.   It was also requested that conditions 29 and 33 be 
reworded to ensure they referred to the phasing of the development. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved following the 

Secretary of State’s decision, subject to the conditions 
listed in the report, with the following amendments: 

 
(i) Condition 29 – “Details of the works and provision to facilitate disabled 

access and movement within each phase of  the site and to the 
buildings permitted shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority and shall be implemented before the use is 
commenced or the building is occupied. 

 

Reason:  To ensure adequate provision for access within  each phase 
of the development.” 

 
(ii) Condition 33 – “Prior to the commencement of  each phase of  the use   

hereby approved, provision shall be made within the site for 
accommodation of delivery/service vehicles in accordance with the 
approved plans. Thereafter all such areas shall be retained free of all 
obstructions and used solely for the intended purpose. 

 



Reason:  To ensure that delivery/service vehicles can be 
accommodated within each phase of the site and to maintain the free 
and safe passage of highway users.” 

 
(iii) Condition 39 – “Each phase of the development hereby permitted shall 

not come into use until the following highway works appropriate to that 
phase (which definition shall include works associated with any Traffic 
Regulation Order required as a result of the development, signing, 
lighting, drainage and other related works) have been carried out in 
accordance with the approved plans, or arrangements entered into 
which ensure the same. 

 

- Pedestrian crossing points, Kent Street/Fawcett Street junction (phase 
1) 

- Improvements to pedestrian crossing facilities at Fishergate Bar 
(phase 1) 

- Residential block dropping off lay-by, Barbican Road 

- Hotel dropping off lay-by, Paragon Street  
- Relocated bus stop, Kent Street 

 

Reason: In the interests of the safe and free passage of highway 
users.” 

 
   And the following additional conditions: 
 
(i) Condition – “Prior to first occupation of each phase of the development, 

details of and sustainability and energy statement shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The statement 
shall include: -  

 

 i) Details of the standard of homes (where relevant to the phase) in 
energy efficiency terms. 

 

ii) Demonstration of reduction in carbon emissions in the 
construction and choice of materials compared to a normal build of 
this type 

 

iii) The inclusion of a waste minimisation, disposal and recycling plan 
for the construction and its end use 

 

iv) The inclusion of a pollution minimisation plan for the construction 
and its end use 

 

v) Demonstration of the inclusion of microgeneration measures 
within the development  

 

Thereafter the measures agreed shall be incorporated into the detailed 
design of each phase of the development, any demolition and 
construction works, and the subsequent   management and operation 
of all buildings at the site. 

 

Reason:  To ensure that each phase of the development complies with 
national planning advice contained within Planning Policy Guidance 



Note 1: "Delivering Sustainable Development", and Policy GP4 a of the 
Council's Development Control Local Plan.” 

 
(ii) Condition – “Prior to the phases of the development involving the new 

Barbican and the hotel complex being brought into use, a full staff 
travel plan for that phase, developed and implemented in accordance 
with national guidance and guidance published by the City of York 
Council, shall have been submitted and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority  

 

Reason: To ensure that the development complies with national 
planning advice contained within Planning Policy Guidance Note 13: 
"Transport", and to encourage the use of modes of transport to and 
from the site other than the private car.” 

 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the 

proposal, subject to the conditions listed, would not 
cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference to residential 
amenity, effect on highway and pedestrian safety and 
convenience, setting of the adjacent City Walls and 
Conservation Area and archaeology on the site. . As 
such the proposal complies with Policies H9, E4,E5 
and I13  of  the North Yorkshire County Structure Plan 
(Alteration No.3 Adopted 1995) and Policies GP1, 
GP3, GP4, GP11, HE2, HE10, T4, T13,T14, T20, H2, 
H4, L1, C3, V1, and V3 of the City of York Local Plan 
Deposit Draft. 

 
21b. Barbican Centre/Kent Street Car Park, Paragon Street, York 

(03/04075/GRG4)  
 
Members considered a General Regulations application submitted by City 
of York Council and Barbican Venture (York) Ltd. for redevelopment 
including 240 apartments, a hotel, alterations to the Barbican Centre and 
alterations to the existing multi-storey car park (Ref: 03/04075/GRG4). 
 
The case officer circulated an update at the meeting which set out 
additional comments received since the publication of the report and the 
removal of Section 106 obligations following the imposition of conditions 
relating to energy efficiency measures and a green travel plan for the hotel 
complex and refurbished Barbican Centre. 
 
Representations were received in objection to the application, from local 
residents and Fishergate Planning Panel, and in support of the application, 
from the applicant.  Councillor Simpson-Laing also spoke in objection to 
the application and presented a petition supporting the retention of a pool 
on the Barbican site.  Written representations from Councillor Merrett, in 
objection to the application, were circulated to the meeting. 
 
It was reported by officers that the proposed Section 106 Agreement now 
applied to all land excluding the existing auditorium site.  The contributions 
identified in Annex 3 to the report (page 78 of the agenda papers) would 



still apply with the exception of (j) and (k) which were instead covered by 
conditions on the related application under minute 21(a) above.   
 
Members were asked to further note that the capital sum referred to in the 
recommendations in the report amounting to £6,385,000 arose from the 
sale of land covered. 
 
A full debate followed, during which the recommendations contained in the 
report were moved and seconded, subject to the insertion of the word 
‘minimum’ after ‘towards the construction of a ….’,.Further to that proposal, 
Councillor Wilde then moved and Councillor Smallwood seconded the 
following amendment, which, on subsequently being put to the vote, was 
declared lost: 
 
“That the wording of the Section 106 obligation relating to the reprovision 
of a swimming pool at Kent Street be amended to read:- 
 
Upon signing of the revised agreement, the developers shall provide the 
City of York Council a capital sum of £6,385,000 to be used by the Council 
to provide a county standard pool at the Barbican site.’  
 
During a full and participative debate, the Chair expressed concern that 
inappropriate comments had been made about a Council Officer and he 
wished that concern to be formally recorded. 
 
RESOLVED: That  the wording of the Section 106 obligation relating 

to the reprovision of a swimming pool at Kent Street be 
amended to read as follows and the obligation, as 
amended, be then referred to Government Office prior 
to completion of the Agreement: 
 

‘Upon signing of the revised agreement, the developers shall provide the 
City of York Council a capital sum of £6,385,000 who then undertake to 
use this to deliver new and improved sport facilities within 4 years of 
receipt of that money.  The facilities to be provided shall accord with the 
City’s Sport & Investment Plan (February 2006) in substitution for the re-
provision of a pool at Kent Street.  Improved sport facilities shall include a 
contribution towards the construction of a minimum 25m 8-lane community 
swimming pool, built to competition standards.’ 
 
REASON: To enable any variation to the Section 106 obligation 

to be referred to Government Office prior to 
completion of the actual Agreement. 

 
[Note:  Councillors Blanchard, Hill, Smallwood, B Watson and Wilde 
wished it to be recorded that they had voted in favour of the amendment in 
the name of Councillor Wilde and against the agreed resolution] 
 
[Councillor Simpson-Laing had stepped down from debate and voting on 
this item under the provisions of paragraph 7.4 of the Planning Code of 
Good Practice, as she had participated in the call-in process on the Leisure 
Facilities Strategy] 
 



 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR R WATSON 
Chair  
The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 8.20 pm. 
 


